GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2005

Η

HOUSE DRH60660-LG-618 (5/11)

| Short Title: | Davie Co. | Handicapped | Workshop Funds. | |
|--------------|-----------|-------------|-----------------|--|
|--------------|-----------|-------------|-----------------|--|

| Sponsors: | Representative Howard. |
|--------------|------------------------|
| Referred to: | |

| 1 | A BILL TO BE ENTITLED |
|----|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 2 | AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO DAVIE COUNTY TO CONSTRUCT A |
| 3 | NEW FACILITY TO HOUSE THE HANDICAPPED ADULT WORKSHOP. |
| 4 | Whereas, Davie County has more than 50 handicapped adults who participate |
| 5 | in the handicapped adult workshop program; and |
| 6 | Whereas, the program allows the participants the opportunity to contribute to |
| 7 | local industries with tasks like the packaging and shipping of products to market; and |
| 8 | Whereas, this program is currently housed in a facility that is no longer safe |
| 9 | for use and needs to be replaced; and |
| 10 | Whereas, Davie County and private individuals have committed financial |
| 11 | support for the new facility; Now, therefore, |
| 12 | The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: |
| 13 | SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the General Fund to Davie County |
| 14 | the sum of two hundred thousand dollars (\$200,000) for the 2006-2007 fiscal year to |
| 15 | build a new facility to house the handicapped adult workshop program. |
| 16 | SECTION 2. This act becomes effective July 1, 2006. |

(Public)